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Questions 152
Irrigation target during the 7th Plan peried

VIJAYA MOHAN
WATER

4182. DR. G.
REDDY: Will the Minister of
RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) what is the target in respect of land
to be brought under irrigation during the
VIith Five Year Plap period;

(by what is the up-to-date achievement;
and

{c) what steps are being taken to achieve
the Plan targets?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI G. S. DHILLON): (a) An atea of
about 10.9 million ha, is targetted to be
brought under irrigation (utilisation of -
irrigation potential created), during  the
VII Ptan,

{b) The achievement (anticipated) for the
first two years of the Play is about 3.6
million ha.

(c) The steps being taken include the
stepping up of the Command Area Deve-
lopment Programme in the VII Plan and
construction of field channels upto 5 to 8
ha. blocks at project cost,

Sewer ling in Pitampura, Delhi

4183, SHR1 J. P. GOYAL: Will the
Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be
pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred
Question 496 given in the Rajya Sabhy on
the 27th February, 1987 and statc:

{a) whether the Municipal Corporation
of Delhi has since laid the outafli trunk
sewer ling in Pitampura, Delhi;

(b) if so, whap are the details in this
regard; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be
in negative, what are the reasons for the
delay and when the work is likely to be
completeg by the MCD and whether the
MCD hag been requested to ex-
pedite the work and if so, what are
the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) and
(b) Yes, Sir. 2400 mm gia brick barrel



